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MEMORAND U M 

THE WHITE HO U SE 

W AS HIN GTON 

October 9, 1981 

MEMORANDUM FOR FRED F. FIELDING . J 
D. EDWARD WILSON, JR-:]).,!.1(:,/-&., FROM: t 

SUBJECT: Ray Raft's Potential Claim Against Iran 

Attached for your review and comment or signature at 
Tab A is a memorandum transmitting this item to the 
Department of State for handling. Mr. Raft requested 
the President's help in resolving a claim against Iran 
growing out of a breached property settlement and contract 
by which Mr. Raft's corporation (MRT Systems) would provide 
data processing services for Iranian health care providers. 

I have discussed this matter with David P. Stewart, Esquire, 
who handles Iranian claims at the Department of State Office 
of Legal Adviser. Mr. Stewart, it turns out, has already 
been in contact with Mr. Raft and has informed Mr. Raft 
that the U.S. Government cannot represent Mr. Raft before 
the International Tribunal established by the Claims Settle­
ment Agreement. The Agreement is quite specific that an 
individual must present his claim directly to the Claims 
Tribunal when, as in Mr. Raft's case, the amount in dispute 
is in excess of $250,000. 

Mr. Stewart suggested that we send this matter to the Legal 
Adviser together with the backup documents provided by 
Mr. Raft. Mr. Stewart wa~ particularly interested to hear 
that Mr. Raft is also known as Farokh Reza Rafatdjah. 
Only an American national or a corporation, the majority 
of the stock of which is owned by Americans, can present 
claims to the Tribunal. 

The original material provided to us by Correspondence 
is attached at Tab B. 

I 
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RECOMMENDATION: 

That you sign the attached memorandum transmitting this 
matter to the Legal Adviser, Department of State. 

Approve ~ 
Disapprove ----
Comment 



MEMORAN D UM 

THE WHITE HO U SE 

W AS HIN GTO N 

October 9, 1981 

MEMORANDUM FOR: DAVIS R. ROBINSON 
Legal Adviser, Department of State 

FROM: FRED F. FIELDING°"':-,...._ _ ,~ -~-
Counsel to the ~dent 

SUBJECT: Ray Raft, Claim Against Government of Iran 

Enclosed with this memorandum is a copy of material received 
from Ray Raft, a/k/a, Farokh Reza Rafatdjah, requesting the 
President's assistance in "obtaining justice" with regard to 
his claim against the Government of Iran. 

As I understand it, David P. Stewart, Esquire, of your 
office has already corresponded with Mr. Raft. In view of 
this, I would appreciate it if your office would place Mr. 
Raft's materials in line for any response you deem appropriate. 
There is no need for your office to send additional communi­
cation concerning this matter back to me. 

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions 
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me 
or Ed Wilson of this Office. His phone number is 456-2934. 



MEMORANDUM FOR . 
______, 

-;tL 
~ 

FROM: CORRESPONDENCE ANALYSIS 

Do you want to respond to the attached? 

If not, please forward to: 

Staff 

Special Reply 

Reply Processing 

Central Files 
for Referral 

1. 7 JUL ·t981 



.. DoJ 
ffiRT 
SYSTEffiS 
CORPORATION 

2975 Wilshire Blvd. • Los Angeles, California 90010 • Tel. (213) 487-5313 • TLX: 686140 MRT TRADE LSA 

July 10, 1981 

President Ronald Regan 
The President of the United States of America 
The White House 
Washington D.C. 20515 

Dear Mr. President: 

You have indicated in the past your strong desire to protect the constitutional 
rights of Americans. In t his regard I find myself in a circumstance that I cannot 
cope with and feel that I must turn to you for help. Some time ago, the Iranian 
Government seized two parcels _of land (in Iran) that I had received from my 
par.smt£;: ilifs~ ancrwas valued at $12,000,000.00 in August 1976. It has become 
impos_siQ!e_f9r me to gajn any comp~nsation for this_ pr_qg.ex.t.Y• 

In 1976, I entered into an agreement with the Government of Iran whereby I would 
establish a Division of MRT Systems Corporation ( a California corporation owned 
by my wife and me) in Iran to provide data processing services for Iranian health 
care providers. This agreement (copy attached) was signed by me and a 
representative of the Prime Minister of Iran. It includes a provision whereby the 
Government of Iran would pay me $12,000,000.00 as settlement for the property 
taken by it, and I would use $6,000,000.00 of the settlement to establish the Iranian 
Division of MRT Systems Corporation. 

For slightly over one year, this agreement was being processed by the Government 
of Iran. In early 1979, after the Shahs departure from the country and the Islamic 
Government came into power, I tried, unsuccessfully, to settle this matter with 

. the Islamic Government. While Planning a personal visit to Iran to attempt 
1 settlement, the United States State Department informed me, as an American 
: citizen, I would face prosecution if I traveled to Iran. After investigation of other 
'. possible avenues to obtain payment for my property, I concluded that the only 
1
, viable alternative was to initiate litigation against the Islamic Government of Iran. 

In 1980, I entered into an agreement with Mr. George Halverson, Attorney-at-Law 
(a copy of this agreement is attached). This r·esulted in a suit being filed in the 
Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles (copy 
attached). The Iranian Government was served but did not respond or appear in 
court. The clerk of the court refused to enter a default judgment against the 
Islamic Government of Iran. On June 24, 1981, the Honorable Leon Thompson, 
Judge of the Superior Court likewise refused to enter a default judgment. 

c/ll(anagement, d?aea'l.Ch and Cf echnlt!a[ ~y~tentl 
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I feel as though I have no course of action available except to ask your assistance 
in obtaining justice for me. The filing of my case with the International Tribunal is 
not possible; my financial condition will not permit this. I stand ready to assist and 
cooperate with any investigation of the situation that may be initiated. I feel 
certain that there are many others in the United States who feel as I do and who 
have experienced losses under circumstances similar to mine. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Enclosures 3 

Same letter sent to U.S. Senator Alan Cranston, U.S. Representative Mervyn 
Dymally, U.S. Representative Julian Dixon and U.S. Representative Henry Waxman 



RAY RAFT 

LAW OFF I CE OF 

GEORGE C. HALVERSEN 
A P R O FESSI O NAL COR PORATI ON 

6 4 3 S. O L IV E STREET, SU ITE 43 0 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90014 

(213) 629-1816 • (2 13 1 6 2 9-1825 

September 19, 1980 

MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION 
2975 Wilshire Blvd., Suite One 
Los Angeles, California 90010 

Re: RAY RAFT v. Government of Iran 

Dear Mr. Raft: 

GE O R G E C. HA L V ERSE N 

J O H N P. K R AV E 

This will confirm our understanding that you have retaine d 
me to represent you in the above matter, and that I am empo , 
by you to institute any and all legal action deemed advi s a b i 

The monetary disbursements for this case shall be as f o l l r 
5% of total gio~s · r~covery shall be pkid ' to aid ' the 
hostages in Iran and the families of those hostages; 5% o f 
total gross recovery shall be paid to the City of Los Angele s 
for job training of minorities in Los Angeles ; 40% of . the . 
total net recovery . to George C. Halversen f o r compens ation 
of legal services rendered; and 60% of the total net re­
covery to Ray Raft. 

You further agree t o advance and/or reimburse all costs and 
other necessary disbursements expended on your behalf in this 
matter . 

It is understood that there has been no guarantee made by me 
t ~ ~y.'oti- as to the beneficial outcome or success of this matter. 

As is customary in matters such as this, a retainer fee is re­
quired. Said retainer fee will be deposited into . a trust 
account, and will be disbursed only as costs are ihcurred. 

If the foregoing meets with your approval, please sign and 
return the enclosed copy of this letter, along with your check 
in the sum of $150. 00 (r_etainer fee) , in the envelope provided. 

AGREED & ACCEPTED: 
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PROPOSAL 

PRIME MINISTRY 

TEHRAN IRAN 

SHARED 

DATA PROCESSING SERVI CES 

TO SERVE 

GOVERNMENTAL AND PRIVATE HEALTH CARE INSTITUTIONS 

NOVEMBER 19 76 
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. 1 , •1/E C<· r . ,, ; ., t 1u11 w<.1. ; l'uw1t1<.'<l by ffll: i 11 l<J;'.J t o , ,ruv i de· tlJ<' 

/ ' 'I ua l i t ,,. , ·c )J,1pul.1.}r survi ces to ncnil.Jo r s of tl1L' fl t:.Jl th Cu t D 

_i_ 11ci,:1Jc>nden t l ilbura tori es - independent radi ology servi c:es and oth e r 

s upportive services. Our main e ffort has b ee n directed at manage -

rr~ nt information system:; and financial management systems. We are 

n o t involved with professional services such as rroni tor.ing vital 

s ir;ns , interpreti ng electrocardiograms, e t c . 

If . QUA LI FI CATIONS : 

I um .:.1 native born Iranian who has spen t the past fifteen years in the 

Uni t ed States. During this time, I have b een completing my formal 

education having received my Masters Degree in Business Administration 

and my fuctorate in Business Administration. I stand ready to s erve 

his Majesty and am uniquely qualified to provide services to my native 

p eople. The education and business experience I have r eceived in th e 

Unite d States are also important factors influencing my ability t o 

pTovide these quality services. In addition to the normal business 

in t e r es t, I have the strong desire to see the soc i al welfare of my 

' p,_•op _l e r e ach a high level so that happiness and prosperity exist to 

c.111 unbounding degree. Only someone who was raised in Iran can h uV<-' 

the desire for service to the country that I have. 
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i 1/, , ·it oi , •i :,,: • t ,] ins Co rpo r a t i on is a .form::r Colone l in the 

.~; I.ti ( • . ..> l\ ,i ,\ /, · ,.l i c~..11 Se rvi co . Vuri ng hi :.; munc than twe n t y -

, . ,, .:.-: u, - <.1 c t i •, dut.y , lie ::;punt e iyht y ec1 L'S i n mun <-1ye111ent f unc t ion::; 

111 , , .• :J([i ,~·e 01. 1 / 11 • ::i urgeun Gene ral in Washi n g ton, D . C ., whe r e tlw 

111,•,i1 · , .' , de n t al c111,J preventive care p rogr ams a ra. c entrall y ma naged. 

Uu 1 1·1 ,_•:.; icJc n t wci::; c1 l so a k ey parti c i pant in the poli c y formulation, 

imµl umentation and e xecuti on ass ociated with the Unite d States Air 

Force medi cal an d pre ventive care delivery systems s e rving England, 

Continental Eurpose , and North Africa within the North Atlantic Treaty 

Organiza tion. He r esided in Germany with the United States Air Force 

al](J was to t ally involve d for thre e years immediately follCMing the 

Uni L<._; cl S ta t es ent r y into NATO pact. The syste m included basic hea l th 

care.> orqanizati ons for preventive . care and doctors' offi c e care. 

Communi ty hospita ls were placed at population centers and specialize d 

care cen t e rs were developed to provide sophisticated IIEdi.cal and surgical 

t r ea tme nt. Supple IIEntary to the care organizations was a system of 

pati ent evacuatlon to move the patients into care centers. In many 

i nstances it was necessary to take the medical, dental and personal 

hy gi e ne educati on to the people where the Air Force troop concentration 

was ~o t l arge enough to have its own services (such as the dispe rs e d 

r adar sites ) . 

MRT Sy::; tem::; CorJX>ra tion is . prepared to offer the compute r appli cations 

i n di ca t e d belo.,;. Also we stand ready to design additional systems and 

to modify our existing ones to meet the needs that are uniquely appli­

cab l e t o the operations within Ican. 

1. Patient admitting, discharge and transfer 
2 . Patient~billing -
3 . Patients' accounts receivable 
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! . I IJS U T c/11 , 

1·,Js ti ; ,,_; .; t i ' .1 t ie: u t s ' c ha r ge s 
( , 1n c 1 . 

1 i /Je T ei I ; , 1, 1. ii 1, uclgc: tin g 

::; . l l<.JS }JUU ~- l lJ i .li. t 1.1 r e po rti ng 
·) . 13 dd cl, J· t · ; 

J. O . L' r ope 1 l , , lv dgc r 
J. l . Pre ven t i vc: mai nte nc1nc c 
1 2 . Cost .1Jl c,c i..1t i on 
1 3. Me di c al r ecords 
14 . Payro l l/Pe rsonnel 
1 5 . Accoun ts payable 
16 . Inventory 

III. DISCUSSION: 

.. 

Wh e the r the decision to contract with an outside company, as opposed to 

owni ng and opera ting your cwn software and hardware, is made on the basis 

o f c os t effective ness or by using the "requirements" approach, almos t with-

o u t e xoeption th e result will be the same. It is b e tter in the long term 

t o purchase services, designed to meet your specific needs, from an outside 

company than it is to own and operate your own computer ins tall a ti on. With 

th e decision being made to purchase computer services by ma.ny of the Iranian 

' agencies, perhaps the most technical and least understood by executives, at 

all organizational and bureaucratic levels, is the hospital system. A high 

degr ee of e xpertise is required to design computerized systems that will 

p r o vide the central managers with the appropriate information upon whi ch to 

b ase decisions giving due consideration to the economic aspects involve d 
• 

wil j le a t the same tiae recognizing that medical and h ea l th care i s a 

se rvice vi tal to the future generations of the people. As a general public 

service and as a right of the people in some countries, there will be h e al th 

c ar e decisions made that will not be economically sound but will be extrem-

ely sound in terms of the public welfare. When this latter type of decis i o n 

is made, the decision-makers must have sufficient infM'mation to knew the 

full results of their actions. Each decision made must either save or avoid 
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!,1ovi& · 1 , :i 1 , . ,_- pdti c nt (public) services . 

, ,, u; .; /\!J jesti,, ' ; leade rship , ou t standing social programs have been 

, 1 1 . 1: , ut ,.•d in I r ciu , o.nd gre a t thought and o utstanding tale nts have gone 

i11L u _: l/,.m ning , dcsi ,_J1 1ing and cons tructing of me d:tcal and dental treatment 

fdL:ili ties. It nmv becomes mandatory that the people receive the services 

in the most economical manner consistent with achieving the service goals 

tha t have been established. The real determinant of whether or not there 

is goal achievement and need satisfaction, will be the management of not 

only the i ndi vidual facilities but also ( and probably more important to 

s uccess) the system as a whol e . Effective reporting systems are essentia.l 

for c0ntralized control. Centralized control, including a hi gh degree of 

s tcmdardiza tion, is essential for the proper functioning of a heal th care 

delive ry system. This heal th care deli very system must address the preven­

tive aspects of iredi cine and dentistry. To achieve the greatest benefits 

from p reventive medical care, there should be concurrent actions to develop 

' and provide sound programs directed at the other preventive factors that 

affect the health of the people, such as housing, personal hygiene, and 

nutrition . Here in the United States is probably the best example of the 

extre111<=! cos ts and general non-effectiveness of providing only medical 

an d hospital care , and ignoring all of the preventive aspects. ,The Medi care 

program tlrnt became effective on July 1, 1966 costs billi ons of doll a r s a 

y ea r for hospital and doctor care but it will not provide physical examina­

ti ons for th e b eneficiaries so that there can be early detection and trea t-

ment of" conditions before they reach the serious state and require expens ive 

hospital care. Also here in the. United States, there is not one agency who 

is r esponsible (or· has the authority) to develop and adm!'fiister programs 

. , •' 
"I' _.,., .,... , 
J.' :,. · 
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, /, : , ,p1<·d to me <-,L , ,,,: 11eople ' s n e>,) rls fo r preventive me as ure:;;, medical anJ/ ur 

;iu,, - :11,: d icc11 . 'l' o _n rov .i de f or one segmen t of t he heal th C d 1 c.: ne<..!cls of t/J e 

1,, •:de and igno r,: oth <..! r aspects, is uneconomical and not in the b es t 

i. n LJ.) r e s t s of th e people . To be ef fec tive in t!iis vital area, there must 

b e management information reporting to identify th e number, locations, 

problems, costs, conditions, and the like so that informed decisions can 

b e made, and effective, economically-feasible services can be provided. 

IV PROPOSAL 

MRT Systems Corporation proposes to establish a Division in Tehran to 

pruvi de da ta processing on a shared basis to Governmental and non-govern­

mental agencies. The Tehran Division of MRT Systems Corporation will b e 

particularly s ensitive and understanding of the information reporting 

needs for all aspects of rredi"cal and health care delivery organizations. 

In addition to providing efficient and effective reporting software and 

hardware, MRT Systems brings the knowledge and experience necessary to 

design and implement total heal th care systems from the basic preventive 

aspects to the provision of the most sophisticated hospital care. 

The funds with which to obtain the building, purchase the computer equip­

me nt and pay for the software to meet the needs of Iranian Gpvernrrental and 

non- governmental agencies will be approximately six million dollars. 7wo 

pieces of property were given to rre by mJ parents and were later taken 

away by the Government, perhaps for good reason. Wh en I was promised by 

the Prime Minister {Mr. Hovai4l) to be compensated based on today's marke t 

value , twelve million, it could finance the establishrrent and original 

'.' • •' -
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. 1 iD n u f t h , , •. ·.'1 c.H1 DivL sion of MRT Sys t e rrs Co rpor at ion. When 

! 1 :,·i vc t his :·ei rutJ u1sement I i nten d to inves t at l e~ t fi f ty percent 

·. >1 i n the fu cur (;! of Iran by request of the Prime Mini s t e r, providing 

s,:1 " ' , :, ,:; t h at wi l..1 e nab l e the operation of a quality h ealth c are syste m 

t:h ,1 wi .ll reach do.v n to the comrron man in th e s-mall village. 

Th ,:: abo ve pres en ta tion is intended to be general in nature and indi ca-

tive of the intent of MRT Systerrs Corporation to provide comprehensive 

services as require to meet the needs in Iran. If the foregoing is 

e xceptable please treat this proposal as a forma.l agreement between 

mysel f , MRT Systems Corporation and the government of Iran. Furthermore, 

I - wi l l agree to accept twelve (12) million U.S. dollars as full payment 

for th e two parcels of property which were given to me by my parents 

and se ized by the Iranian government. I also agree to your request 

th a t all the funds be pla~d in a California bank in an escrcw account 

which 50% will be released upon my request without any restriction. 

Th e other 50% will be placed in an interest earning account, the funds 

to be disbursed to MRT Systems Corporation or myself upon presenting 

valid invoices for the purchasing of computer equipment, software, 

empl oyees' expenses, travel expenses and any other type of expenses 

r e l a t e d to establishing MRT Systems Corporation branch in Iran. 

I lwpc I have covered all our verbal agreements in this proposal. 

I f so please initiate reizrbursement procedures and indicate your 

approval in the space provided below and return one signed copy to me. 

FAROKH REZA 
Ch airman of e 
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ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY: . TELEPHONE NO: FOR COURT USE ONLY: 

EC. HALVERSEN 213/629-1816 
A Professional Corporation 
643 South Olive Street, Suite 430 
Los Angeles, California 90014 
ATTORNEY F R (Name): Plaintiff 
Insert name of court. judicial district or branch court, if any, and Post Ottice and Street Address : 

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT 
111 North Hill Street . 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

PLAINTIFF : 

MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation 

DEFENDANT: 

THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, a foreign government and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive, 

SUMMONS 
NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide 
against you wilhout your being heard unless you respond 
within 30 days. Read the information below. 

If you wish to seek the advice of an attorney in this 
matter, you should do so promptly so that your written 
response, if any, may be filed on time. 

CASE NUMBER: 

iAVISO! Usted ha sido demandado. El tribunal puede 
decidir contra Ud. sin audiencia a menos que Ud. re­
sponda dentro de 30 dfas. Lea la informacion que sigue. 

Si Usted desea solicitar el consejo de un abogado en 
este asunto, deberia hacerlo inmediatamente, de esta 
manera , su respuesta escrita, si hay alguna, puede ser 
registrada a tiempo . 

1. TO THE DEFENDANT: A civil complaint has been filed by the plaintiff against you. If you wish to defend this lawsuit, 
you must, within 30 days after this summons is served on you, file with this court a written response to the complaint. 
Unless you do so, your default will be entered on application of the plaintiff. and this court may enter a judgment 
against you for the relief demanded in the complaint, which could result in garnishment of wages, taking of money 
or property or other relief requested in the complaint. 

DATED:. . , Clerk, By ______________ _ , Deputy 

(SEAL) 
2. NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 

a. D As an individual defendant. 

~ 
fj 

b. D As the person sued under the fictitious name of: 

c . D On behalf of: . 

Under: D CCP 416.10 (Corporation) 
D CCP 416 .20 (Defunct Corporation) 
D CCP 416.40 (Association or Partnership) 
D Other: 

d. D By personal delivery on (Date):. . . . . 

0 CCP 416.60 (Minor) 
D CCP 416.70 (Incompetent) 
0 CCP 416.90 (Individual) 

A written respo~se must be in the form prescribed by the California Rules of Court . It must be filed in this court with the proper filing fee and proof 
of servi ce of a copy on each plaintiff's attorney and on each plaintiff not represented by an attorney . The time when a summons is deemed served 
on a par ty may vary depending on the method of service . For example, see CCP 413 .10 through 415 .50. The word " complaint " includes cross-complaint. 
" plaint iff " includes cross-complainant, "defendant" includes cross-defendant, the singular includes the plural. 

Form Adopted by Rule 982 
Judic ial Counci' of California 

Revised Effec tive January 1, 1979 

(See reverse for Proof of Service) 

SUMMONS 76S818B (Rev. 1-79) PS 5-79 CCP 412 .20, 412 .30, 
RC025 415 .10. 
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Attorney for Plaintiff 

(SPACE BELOW FOR FILING STAMP ONLY) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a ) CASE NO. 
corporation, ) 

) COMPLAINT FOR: 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 1) Common Counts 
vs. ) 

) 2) Breach of Contract 
THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF ) 
IRAN, a foreign government, ) 
and DOES 1-50, Inclusive, ) 

) 
Defendants. ) 

) 

18 Plaintiff MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, hereby alleges as 

19 follows: 

20 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

21 (For Indebitatus Assumpsit) 

22 1. That plaintiff MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION ("plaintiff" 

23 hereafter), is a California corporation with its principal place 

·24- of business in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, 

25 State of California. 

26 2. That defendant THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN ("IRAN" 

27· hereafter), is a foreign government that, and all times relevant 

28 h ereto, was engaging in trade and commerce with the United States 
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of America in the above-entitled judicial district. 

3. That the true names and capacities, whether individual, 

corporate , associate or otherwise, of the defendants named herein 

as DOES 1-50, inclusive, are unknown to plaintiff, who thereby sues 

said defendants by such fictitious names and who will amend this 

complaint to show their true names and capacities when the same 

have been ascertained. 

4. That plaintiff is informed and believes, and upon 

such information and belief alleges, that each of the defendants 

in this complaint was, and is, ari agent and employee of each of 

the remaining defendants, and was at all times herein mentioned, 

acting within the scope of such agency and employment. 

5. That on or about August 14, 1978, in the City of 

Tehran, country of Iran, defendant IRAN and DOES 1-50, inclusive, 

and each of them, became indebted to plaintiff for the sum of 

$12,000,000.00 for property convey~d to each of them and said 

defendants are now so indebted. 

6. That defendant IRAN, though requested, has not paid 

the same or any part thereof to plaintiff, and refuses to do so, 

and is now indebted to plaintiff in that sum, plus interes t thereon 

at the rate of seven percent (7 %) per annum from August 14, 1978, 

until paid. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(For Unjust Enrichment against 

defendant IRAN and DOES 1-50, 

inclusive .) 

7. That plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by 

reference each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1-4, 

- 2 -



1 

2 

inclusive, of its First Cause of Action as though set forth in full. 

8. That within four years preceding the commencement of this action, 

3 defendants IPAN and OOES 1-50, inclusive, received the benefits of plaintiff's 

4 rroney in the sum of $12,000,000.00, which plaintiff conveyed to said defendants; 

5 that in conveying said sum, plaintiff was not acting as a volunteer and said 

6 defendants have accepted the benefits of that which plaintiff furnished without 

7 furnishing consideration therefor. 

8 9. That on account of such facts as are alleged in the 

9 preceding paragraph, said defendants are therefore indebted to 

10 plaintiff in the sum of $12,000,000.00. 

11 10. That although demand has been made for payment of 

12 said sum of $12,000,000.00, no part of said sum has been paid and 

13 there is now due, owing, and unpaid to plaintiff by said defendants 

14 the sum of $12,000,000.00 plus interest thereon at the rate of 

15 seven percent (7 %) per annum from August 14, 1978, unti.l paid. 

16 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

17 (For Breach of Contract against 

18 defendants IRAN and DOES 1-50, 

19 Inclusive) 

20 . 11. That plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by 

21 reference each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1-4, 

22 inclusive, of its First Cause of Action as though s et forth in full. 

23 12. That on or about November 30, 1976, plaintiff 

24 entered into a written agreement with defendants IRAN and DOES 1-50, 

25 inclusive, whereunder plaintiff agreed to sell to IRAN certain 

26 computer parts in exchange for $12,000,000.00 to be paid to it by 

27 said defendant; and that a true and correct copy of said written 

28 agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "l" and incorporated herein 
i GE C. HALVERSEN 
,._ PROFE9SION.A.L 

CORPORATION 

3 6. OLIVE 6TRl!'.ET 

SUIT!! 430 

1 ANGELES. CA. 00014 

213) 629-1816 
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l by refer e nce as though set forth in full. 

2 13. That plaintiff performed all terms, cove nants, 

3 and conditions on its part to be performed under terms of said 

4 c ontract with defendant IRAN and DOES 1-50, inclusive. 

5 14. That on or about August 14, 1978, defendants IRAN 

6 and DOES 1-50, inclusive, breached said contract by failing and 

7 r e fusing to pay to plaintiff the sum of $6,000,000.00 then due and 

8 owing pursuant to said ~ontract. 

9 15. That plaintiff has demanded that defendants IRAN 

10 and DOES 1-50, inclusive, pay to it all monies due and owing under 

11 said contract, and that said defendants have failed and refused to 

12 do so. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

16. That as a direct and promixate consequence of the 

aforementioned breach of said contract by defendants IRAN and DOES 

1-50, inclusive, plaintiff has been damaged in the sum of 

$12,000,000.00 plus interest thereon at the rate of seven percent 
. 

(7 %) per annum from August 14, 1978, until paid. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(For Breach of Oral Contract 

against defendants IRAN and DOES 

1-50, Inclusive) 

17. That plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by 

reference each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 1-4, 

inclusive, of its First Cause of Action as though set forth in 

25 full. 

26 18. That on or about June 28, 1976, in the County of 

27 

28 
RGE C. HALVERSEN 
A PHOF£9S1ONAL 

CORPORATION 

43 S , OLIVE STREET 

SUIT!! 430 

9 ANGELES. CA, 00014 

12131 629-1S16 

Los Ang e les, State of California, plaintiff and defendants IRAN 

and DOES 1-50, inclusive, entered into an oral agreement whereunder 

- 4 -



l plaintiff agreed to sell computer components to said defendants 

2 in exchange for the sum of $12,000,000.00 to be paid to it by 

3 said defendants. 

4 19. That plaintiff has performed all terms, covenants, 

5 and ~onditioris on its ~art to be performed under th~ terms of 

6 said agreement with defendants IRAN and DOES 1-50, inclusive. 

7 20. That on or about August 14, 1978, defendants IRAN 

8 and DOES 1-50, inclusive, breached said contract by failing and 

9 refusing to pay to plaintiff the sum of $6,000,000.00 then due 

10 and owing pursuant to said contract. 

11 21. That plaintiff has demanded that defendants IRAN 

12 and DOES 1-50, inclusive, pay to it all monies due and owing 

13 under subj e ct contract, but said defendants have failed and 

14 refused to do so. 

15 22. As a direct and proximate consequence of the 

16 aforementioned breach of said contract by defendants IRAN and 

17 DOES . 1-50, inclusive, plaintiff has been damaged in the sum of 

18 1$12,000,000 .00 plus interest thereon at the rate of seven percent 
I 

19 (7 %) per annum from August 14, 1978 until the present time. 

20 

21 

22 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays judgment as follows: 

AS TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS IRAN AND DOES 1-50, 

INCLUSIVE: 

23 1. For the principal sum of $12,000,000.00 plus interest 

24 thereon at the rate of seven percent (7 %) per annum from 

25 Augus t 14, 1978, until paid; 

26 

27 II 

28 II 
lRGE C . HALVERSEN 

A. PROFESSI ONAL 

CORPORATION 

143 S. OLIVE STREET 

SUITE 430 

>S ANGELl!.S . CA . 90014 

(213) 629-1816 

2. For costs of suit incurred herein by plaintiff; 
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3 . For such other and further relief as the Court 

d e ems just and pro per . 

DATED: GEORGE C . HALVERSEN 
A Professional Corporation 

By : ---- --- -----------GEORGE C. HALVERSEN 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
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Attorney for: __ P_..cc;l...c..a=i'--"n.;;..t.c..=i_f_f ______ _ 

(SPACE BELOW FOR l<'ILING STAMP ONLY) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a 
corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF 
IRAN, a foreign government, 
and DOES 1-50, Inclusive, 

Defendants . 

------------------

) CASE NO. 
) 
) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND. 
) AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF 
) RIGHT TO ATTACH 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

I 

DEFENDANT IRAN HAS WAIVED ITS SOVEREIGN 
IMMUNITY BY ENGAGING IN THE DISPUTED 
COMMERCIAL TRANSACTION WITH PLAINTIFF 
MRT 

Defendant THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN ("IRAN n 

hereafter) stands subject to prosecution in the present case 

by virtue of its treaty~imposed waiver of sovereign immunity. Long­

standing treaty obligations prevent IRAN from invoking sovereign 

immunity to protect itself from liability in disputed commercial 

transactions. The present case is just such an instance , as 

IRAN breached a commercial contract with plaintiff MRT SYSTEMS 
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CORPORATION ("plaintiff " hereafter) for the sale to IRAN by pla1n­

tiff of certain computer equipment and technology. 

IRAN's sole possible cours e of immunity from 

liability for such wrongful act lies in 28 U.S.C.A. §1604. 

That section states the general rule that "a foreign state shall 

be immune from the jurisdiction of the courts of the United 

States and of the States ... ". The immunity granted in §1604 

may be waived in either of two ways. First, IRAN may waive its 

immunity by means of existing international agreements to wh\cih 

the United States is a party at the time of enactment of the 

Immunities Act, and second, by engaging in activities described 

in the statutory exceptions established by 28 U.S.C.A. §§1605-1607. 

IRAN has waived its immunity in the present case by both of 

these means. 

A. 28 U.S.C.A. §1605(a) (2) provides for waiver where a foreign 

state engages in commercial activity. 

The Immunities Act provides for statutory waiver of 

immunity in the following instance: 

"(a) A foreign state shall not be 

immune from the jurisdiction of cour ts 

of the United States or of the States in 

any case -- *** 

(a) in which the action is based upon a 

commercial activity carried on in the 

United States by the foreign state ... " 

"Commercial activity" is defined by the Immunities Act to mean 

"either a regular course of commercial conduct or a particular 

commercial transaction or act". 28 U.S.C.A. §1603(d). The nature 

- 2 -
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of a particular transaction, and not its purpose, determines 

whether or not it is of a commercial character. [See United 

Euram Corp. v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republic (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 

461 F.Supp 609]. A commercial activity of a foreign state need 

only have "substantial contact" with the United States in order 

to be considered "carried on in the United States". [See Behring 

International, Inc. v. Imperial Iranian Air Force (D.N.J. 1979) 

475 F.Supp 383, 390]. 

The "substantial contact" with the United States in the 

present case stems from the drafting of the subject contract in 

California, as well as performance of most of plaintiff's 

duties in thit state. Plaintiff's contract with IRAN obligated 

plaintiff to develop a computer system for that country's health 

care system. Plaintiff, with its principal place of business in 

Los Angeles would have performed most of its duties under the 

contract in Los Angeles. Virtually the only act to be p e rformed 

in IRAN would have been delivery of hardware and software systems. 

Plaintiff would have performed its technical expertise and crea­

tive functions in California, and would only then have shipped 

the tangible results thereof to IRAN. Defendant IRAN has thus 

engaged in commercial activity within the United States. 

B. IRAN has further waived sovereign immunity through e x ecution 

of the Treaty of Amity. 

The Treaty of Amity between the United States and 

IRAN also provides for waiver of sovereign immunity in the present 

case. A foreign country may waive such immunity by means of 

clear provision to that effect in treaties to which the United 

States is a party. 28 U.S.C.A. §1604. Article XI, paragraph 4 of 

- 3 -
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the Treaty of Amity provides for such waiver, as it states: 

"No enterprise o f ei ther High Contract­
ing Party [referring to the United States 
of America and IRAN], including corpora­
tions, associations, and government 
agencies and instrumentalities, which 
is publicly owned or controlled shall, 
if it engages in commercial, industrial, 
shipping or other business activities 
within the territories of the other High 
Contracting Party, claim or enjoin, 
either for itself or for its property, 
immunity therein from taxation, suit, 
execution of judgment, or other liability 
to which privately owned and controlled 
enterprises are subject therein." 
Treaty of Amity, supra, Art . XI, Para 4 
[1957) 8 U.S.T. 909 [Emphasis added]. 

Plaintiff has been unable to discover any evidence whatever that 

the above-cited Treaty has beBn abrogated by the political tur­

moil of the past two years in Iran, or by the Iranian Government's 

taking of American hostages from the U.S. Embassy. Therefore, 

Iran's commercial activities within the United States, as 

discussed in the preceding section, constitute a waiver of its 

sovereign immunity pursuant to the above-cited Treaty of Amity. 

II 

IRAN IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL 
JURISDICTION IN CALIFORNIA 
BECAUSE OF ITS COMMERCIAL 
ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE STATE 

Def e ndant IRAN has engaged in numerous commercial trans­

actions within the State of California, has purposely availed 

itself of California law, and is therefore subject to the juris­

diction of California courts. The attached Declaration of Ray 

Raf t discloses the existence of a business r e lationship between 

plaintiff and IRAN, as well as a breach of contract by IRAN which 

has caused a notable effect within the State of California. 

- 4 -



1 Jurisdiction is thus both proper and necessary. 

2 The u. s. Supreme Court has long held that even though 

3 an act may be done elsewhere, if it has effects within a state 

4 the state may have jurisdiction, unless the nature of the effects 

5 and the defendant's relationship to the state make exercise thereo f 
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unreasonable. [See McGee v. International Life Insurance Co. 

(1958) 355 U.S. 220, 78 S. Ct. 199, 2L.Ed. 2d 223; see also , 

Quattrone v. Superior Court (1975) 44 Cal.App. 3d 296, 303, 118 

Cal. Rptr. 548]. In McGee, the defendant's insurance company 

had its principal place of business in Texas, and its sole relation 

to California was the mailing of a reinsurance certificate to 

dec edent. The decedent paid his premiums by mail until his death . . The 

Supreme Court held judgment entered against the insurance 

company to be valid, despite the fact that the company had never 

had any office or agent in California, and, so far as the records 

showed, had never done any business in California except for 

the disputed policy. The Supreme Court's rationale was that 

the contract was delivered in California, the premiums were 

mailed from California, and the insured was a resident of the 

State whe n he died. Cal{fornia thus had a manifest interest in 

providing effective me ans of redress for residents who would 

have been at great disadvantage if forced to follow defendants 

to foreign states (or, as in the instant case, to foreign 

countries). McGee, supra, 78 S.Ct. 201, 2L.Ed. 2d 226. 

Like McGee, supra, the record in the prese nt case 

reflects limited but highly significant contact between IRAN 

and the forum state. IRAN's breach of its contract with 

plaintiff for the purchase of computer components has had a 
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.) 

catastroph i c e f fect upon plain ti ff's corpora te health, c a using 

s e vere financial disruption. As was the case in McGee, this 

p laintiff has no recourse other than the court in orde r to 

4 win redress. If plaintiff, and not IRAN, had breached the sub-

5 

6 

7 

ject contracts, then defendant would surely have recourse against 

plaintiff in this state's courts,and would thus have availed itself 

of the protection of California commercial law in its transactions 

8 with plaintiff. Accordingly, this court has both an interest and 

9 

10 

a duty to insure that a California corporation such as plain~iff 

is protecte d by the commercial laws of this state against other-

11 wise untouchable wrongdoers such as defendants. (For a fuller 

12 d iscussion of the impact of IRAN's breach of contract upon . 

13 plaintiff, see the Declaration of Ray Raft attached here to). 
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In Hanson v. Denckla (1958) 357 U.S. 235, 78S.Ct. 

1228, 2L.Ed. 2d 1283, the Unite d States Supreme Court stressed 

the importance of a foreign def e ndant's r e liance upon the benefits 

a nd p r ote c t ion of the laws of the forum State . The Co urt stated: 

"The unilateral activity of those who claim 

some relationship with a non-resident de fendant 

cannot satisfy the requirements of contact with 

the forum State. The application of that rule 

will vary with the quality and nature of the de­

fendant's activity, but it is essential in each 

case that there be some act by which the defendant 

purposefully availed itself of the privilege of 

conducting activities within the forum State , 

thus invoking the benefits and protections of its 

laws." [Emphasis added]. 

- 6 -
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2 

The Second District Court of Appeal applied the 

above-stated principles of jurisdiction in Quattrone v. Superior 

3 Court (1975) 44 Cal.App. 3d 296, 118 Cal.Rptr. 548, stating: 

4 ''From McGee and Hanson we conclude 

5 that it is reasonable to exercise juris-

6 diction on the basis of the defendant in-

7 tentionally causing "effects in the State 

8 by an omission or acts done elsewhere" when-

9 ever (a) the effects are of a nature 'that 

10 the State treats as exceptional and subject 

11 to special regulation,' or (b) the defend-

12 ant has, in connection with his causing 

13 such effects in the forum State, invoke 

14 'the benefits and protections of its laws.'" 

15 The Quattrone court, supr~, found such availment 

16 wh e r e the def endant was alleged to have committed wrongful acts 

17 with r espec t to a stock transaction covere d by the California 

18 1 Corpor a tions Code. The present case is analogous in that the 

19 Cali f orni a Commercial Code §§2200 et seq. and §§2300 et seq. 

20 r e gul a te the forma tion of contracts and commercial sales 

21 respective ly. The Quattrone court state d that California law 

22 "clea rly ind icated the s trong sta t e policy to p r ote ct the share-

23 holde rs of a California co r poration agains t unfair transactions 

24 

25 

26 

27 

a ffecting their intere sts as investors." (Quattrone , supra at page 

554.) California law clearly evince s a similarly strong State 

policy to protect California busine sses a gainst unf a ir commercial 

transactions adversely affecting their financial interests . IRANS 1 s 

28 II 
>RGE C . H>.LVERSEN 

A P R OF"ESSIONAL 

CORPORATION 

;43 s . OLIVE STREET 

SUITK 430 

)9 ANG!?.LE.9, CA, 90014 
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acts as alleged in the complaint constitute a flagrant breach of 

California commercial law and gravely affect plaintiff's welfare. 

It is only fair that California courts exercise their jurisdiction 

to make IRAN accountable for its transgress ions. 

III 

PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM AGAINST IRAN IS 
SUBJECT TO ATTACHMENT 

Code of Civil Procedure Section 483.0l0(a) states: 

11 (a) Except as otherwise provided by statute, 

an attachment may be issued only in an action 

on a claim or claims for money, each of which 

is based upon a contract, express or implied, 

where the total amount of such claim or claims 

is a fixed or readily ascertainable amount 

not less than five hundred dollars ($500) ex-

elusive of costs, interest, and attorney's 

fees." 

Plaintiff's claim against IRAN satisfies Section 

483.0l0(a) in that it is a simple action for breach of contract 

and common counts stemming from a commercial transaction with 

defendant IRAN. The disputed claim is readily ascertainable 

because the amount thereof is set forth in the terms of the 

alleged agreement itself. Factually, the claim is open and shut: 

IRAN promised to pay to plaintiff the sum of $12,000,000.00 for 

sale of computer components, but failed and refused to do so. 

This suit does not involve any secured claim or claims against 

individuals, actions which are not subject to attachment under 

Section 483.0l0(b) and (c) . The attached Declaration of Ray Raft 
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attests to this fact in greater d e tail. 

IV 

PLAINTIFF PROPERLY SERVED DEFENDANT 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 28 U.S.C.A. §1608 

Service of process upon a foreign government must be 

performed in accordance with 28 U.S.C.A. §1608, which states: 

"(a) Service in the courts of the United 

States and of the States shall be made 

upon a foreign state or political sub­

division of a foreign state: 

(1) by delivery of a copy of the 

summons and complaint in accordance with 

any special arrangement for service be­

tween the plaintiff and the foreign state 

or political subdivision; or 

(2 ) if no special arrangement exists , 

by delivery of a copy of the summons 

and complaint within accordance of an 

applicable international convention on 

service of judicial documents; or 

(3) if service cannot be made under 

paragraph (1) or (2 ), by sending a 

copy of the summons and complaint and 

a notice of suit, together with a trans­

lation of each into the official language 

of the foreign state, by any form of mail 

requiring a signed receipt, to be addressed 

and dispatched by the Clerk of the Court 

- 9 -
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2 13) 629 - 1818 

to the head of the Minis t ry of Foreign 

Affairs o f the foreign state concerned . . . " 

The attached Declaration of John P . Krave 

veri f ies that servi ce upon IRAN was made in conformance with 

the a b ove-quoted statute . Said Declaration verifies that no 

special arrangements for service exist either between plairitiff 

and IRAN , or in accordance with any applicable international 

convention . Therefo re , p l ai n tiff ' s service upon IRAN in 

acco rdance wi th t h e a bove- qu oted s e c tion (a ) (3) was l egally 

suff i cient . 

V 

CONC LUSION 

For the reasons s t ated above , and for all other 

reasons the Court d eems proper , plaintiff requests that an 

Order to Attach be i ss ued agains t defendant IRAN . 

DATED : Respectfully submitted, 

GEORGE C . HALVERSEN 
A Professional Corporation 

By : ----------- -------GEORGE C. HALVERSEN 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

- 10 -
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DECLARATION OF RAY RAFT 

I, RAY RAFT , also known as FAROKH REZA RAFATDJAH, 

b e ing duly sworn , do declare and state as fol l ows : 

1. That I am now, and was at all relevant times, 

President· of ·p l aintiff MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION ("plaintiff " 

hereafter) and could testify from personal knowledge as to the 

truth of matters related here. 

2. That on or about November 30 , 1976, on behalf 

of plaintiff, I entered into an agreement, both oral and written, 

with the Government of Iran for the sale of certain computer 

components by plaintiff to that country. Such sale involved 

both hardware and software components, as well as the design 

of a health care package intended to facilitate the d evelopment 

of a modern health c are system in IRAN. The agreement also 

calls for payment to plaintiff of the sum of $12,000,000.00, 

$6,000,000.00 of which was to be released to plaintiff immediately 

upon its reques 4 with the remaining monies payable upon the 

providing of services to IRAN. The initial $6,000,000.00 install­

ment , however was to be payable prior to the rendering of any 

s e rvices whatever, and was intended to be an advance commitment 

on the part of IRAN to ensure the rendering of plaintiff's 

services . 

3. Said written and oral agreement (identical in 

the ir terms) were respectively executed and entered into by 

Ami~ Hovida, then Prime Minister of Iran and fully authorized 

.to enter into contracts on behalf of said county. A true and 

correct copy of said written agreement is attached to the Complaint 

and incorporated herein by reference as ·Exhibit "l". 
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4. During the remainder of 1976 and throughout 

1977, I exchanged considerable correspondence with various 

officials of the Iranian government. None of said officials 

informed or warned me that the Government of Iran would or 

intended to renege on its obligations to me with respect to said 

agreement. 

5. As of the date of this agreement, the Government 

of Iran has never paid to plaintiff any monies whatever due and 

owing pursuant to said agreement. Despite my repeated request~ 

and demands, said Government has never paid to plaintiff the • 

sum of $6,000,000.00 intended to serve as an additional payment 

on the specified contract price. 

13 6. Plaintiff has performed all terms, covenants, 

14 and conditions on its part to be performed pursuant to said 

15 agreement prior to the initial payment that IRAN has refused to 

16 make. Plaintiff has compiled in accordance with said agreement 

17 a Preliminary Health Care Computer Programming Package, but IRAN 

18 has failed and refused to pay to plaintiff the sum of $6,000,000.00 

19 additionally due and owing to it. 

20 
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27 

28 
!GE C. HAt.VERSEN 
~ PROFESSIONAL 

CORPORATION 

3 9. OLIVE STREET 

SUITE 430 

I A.NC.EUtS, CA. 00014 

213) 629-1815 

7 . In August, 1978, I filed a "Plea For Justice" in 

IRAN, believing this to be the only available means of assuring 

compliance with said written agreement. To prosecute such action, 

it would have been necessary for me to travel to IRAN. However, 

I was advised not to travel to IRAN by officials of the United 

States State Department. 

8. In about January, 1979, defendant herein, THE 

ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, became the ruling authority of the 

country of IRAN. I am informed and believe that said defendant has 

- 2 -



.. 

cyj 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
:JRGE C. HALV ERSEN 
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appropriated all assets of the preceding government. The present 

lawsuit is the only means available to plaintiff to prosecute this 

claim against THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN. I am no longer 

legally ailowed to travel to IRAN, and even if I could, I do 

not believe that the courts of that country would allow a fair 

hearing of plaintiff 1 s commercial claim against IRAN. Therefore, 

I request that the attachment of THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN's 

assets be granted . 

9. As a direct result of IRAN's breach of contract as 

alleged in the Complaint, plaintiff has suffered severe financial 

upheavals. Plaintiff procured a $160,000.00 Small Business 

Administrat ion loan in 197 6 with the intention of repaying same 

from proceeds of said contract with IRAN. Because IRAN refused to 

pay plaintiff as promised, plaintiff was late on several install­

ments of said loan, and the Samll Business Administration 

recalled it in Aoril , 19 79 . The Small Business -----------
Administrat ion recall has had severe effects with respect to 

plaintiff's credit rating and ability to procure capital. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

Executed this day of November, 1980. 

RAY RAFT aka FARO1']-I REZA RAFATDJAH 

- 3 -
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,;:-ME ANO ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY : TELEPHONE NO.: FOR COURT USE ONLY 

GEORGE c. HALVERS EN 213/629-1816 
A Professional Corporation 
643 South Olive Street, Suite 430 
Los Angeles, California 90014 
"A. -v fnr Pl.,,.; n+-i ff 
Insert name of court, Judicial distr ict or branch court, ii any, and post office and street address : 

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT 
111 North Hill Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

PLAINTIFF: MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation 

DEFENDANT: 

THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, a foreign government and DOES 1-50 
Inclusive 

APPLICATION FOR CASE NUMBER: 

[xJ RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER ~ ORDER FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF ATTACHMENT 

D ADDITIONAL WRIT OF ATTACHMENT D TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE ORDER 

152 
75A665E 
_RC064 

(x] AFTER HEARING □EX PARTE D AGAINST PROPERTY OF NONRESIDENT 

1. Plaintiff (Name) . MRT_ SYSTEMS . CO~O~T;I:ON_, a <;:orpora ti.on 

makes application [x]after hearing Dex parte for 

a. [x] right to attach order and writ of attachment 

b. D writ of attachment 

c . D additional writ of attachment 

d. f:=J temporary protective order 

e. D an order directing the defendant to transfer to the levying officer possession of □property in defendant's possession 

□documentary evidence in defendant's possession of title to property □documentary evidence in defendant's 

possession of debt owed to defendant. 

2. Defendant (Name): T.HE .ISLNHC. GOVEB.NMEN.T . OF . J;RA~, c;1. _fc;n:e;i.gn_ go,ve:r::nm~n.t . 

a. D is a corporation- □qualified Ono! qualified to do business in California . 

b. D is a California partnership or other unincorporated association Dis a foreign partnership which 0has 0has not 

filed a designation under Corp C 15700. 

c. D is an individual who Dresides 0does not reside in California . 

3. CxJ Attachment is not sought for a purpose other than recovery on a claim for money which is not secured within the meaning 

of CCP 483.01 O [xJ and is based upon a contract; the facts showing plaintiff is entitled to a judgment are set forth in the 

□verified complaint [Jgattached affidavit 0following facts: 

4. [xJ The claim arises out of the conduct by the individual defendant of a trade, business or profession. The claim is not based 

on the sale or lease of property, a license to use property, the furnishing of services, or the loan of money where any 

of the foregoing was used by the defendant primarily for personal , ·family or household purposes. 

5. Plaintiff seeks to recover from defendant the amount, exclusive of interest, of : $ 6 ,. 0 0 0 ~ 2 5 ff. 0 0. 
a. ITT which includes estimated costs of: $ . 2 5 0 • .0 0 . . 
b. [xJ which includes estimated allowable attorney fees of: $ . . . . . . . _- . . . 

6. Plaintiff has no information or belief that the claim is discharged or the prosecution of the action is stayed in a proceeding under 

the National Bankruptcy Act. 
(Continued on reverse side) 

The word " plaintiff" includes cross-complainant. "defendant" includes cross-defendant, singular includes the plural . and masculine includes feminine 
and neuter. Verified pleadings and affidavits supporting this application must comply with CCP 482.040. Declaration under penalty of perjury must 
be signed in Cali fornia , or in a state that authorizes use or a declaration in place or a_n affidavit : otherwise an affidavit is required . 

1-77 

Form Approved by the 
Judicial Council or Calilornia APPLICATION FOR ATTACHMENT, - -- -- -

CCP §§ 482.040. 482.080, 
484 .010-484 030, 484 .310 



1. Pla i'ntiff is informed and believes that the following property sought to be attached is subject to attachment 

a. D Real property standing in the name of defendant or any other person (Describe property: state name and address of other 

person in the manner required by CCP 488.310): 

b. D Tangible personal property in the possession of defendant or any other person (Describe property : state name and 

address of other person): 

c. D Farm products or inventory of a going business (Describe): 

d. D Motor vehicles or vessels which are equipment of a going business and for which a certificate of ownership has _ been 

issued by the Department of Motor Vehicles (Describe): 

e. D Equipment of a going business (Other than in item 7d. Describe): 

f. D Growing crops or timber to be cut, standing on the real property of the defendant or any other person (State location 

of and describe crops or timber; stale name of other person): 

g. [xJ Money of an individual defendant 

(1) D located on the premises where a trade, business or profession is conducted by defendant 

(2) D in excess of $1 ,000 located elsewhere than on the premises where a trade, business or profession is conducted 

by defendant and not in deposit accounts 

(3) D located in a deposit account in excess of $1,000 

(4) Gu in excess of an aggregate amount of $1,000 located [x]in deposit accounts Din a deposit account and 

money located elsewhere than on the premises where a trade, business or profession is conducted by defendant. 

h. D Property covered by the bulk sales notice recorded in: , . . . County, 

on (Date): or the proceeds of the sale of such property. 

i. D Plai_ntiff's pro rata share of proceeds from an escrow in which defendant's liquor license (Numbered):. 

is sold . 

j. D Any corporate or partnership (California unincorporated association) property for which a method of levy is provided. (Use 

only for other than an individual defendant.) 

k. D Any property of a nonresident defendant for which a method of levy is provided (CCP 492.040). 

I. D Other property (CCP 488.370-488.430. Describe): 

(Continued on page three) 

( 
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8. [2QI. Plaintiff is informed and believes that the property so
0

ught to be attached is not exempt from attachment. 

9. D The court issued a Right to Attach Order on {Date): . . . . . . . ~ pursuant to CCP 484 090 (On hear1 

Dand Order for Writ of Attachment pursuant to CCP 492.030 (Nonresident) Dand Order for Writ of Attachm-

pursuant to CCP 485.220 (Ex parte). 

10. D The court pursuant to CCP 485.240 found plaintiff is entitled to a Right to Attach Order on (Date): . . . . . . . . . 

11 . D Nonresident defendant has not filed a general appearance. 

12. D Plaintiff Dalleges on ex parte application for order for writ of attachment Dis informed and believes on applicati1 

for temporary protective order that plaintiff would suffer great or irreparable injury if the order is not issued before the ma t1 

can be heard on notice because 

a. D It may be inferred that there is a danger that the property sought to be attached would be 

(1) D concealed 

(2) D substantially impaired in value 

(3) D made unavailable to levy by other than concealment or impairment in value 

and the inference is supported by facts set forth in the □verified complaint Dattached affidavit 

C following facts (Specify) : 

. Count b. D a bulk sales notice was recorded in: 

on (Date) : . and published pursuant to Division 6 of the Commerc ial Code with respe( 

to a bulk transfer by the defenda_nt . 

c . D An escrow has been opened pursuant to the provisions of Bus & PC 24074 with respect to the sale by the defend ;:, 

of a liquor license (Numbered) : 

d. CJ Other circumstances (Indicate): 

13. C Plaintiff requests the following relief in the temporary protective order (Specify): 

14. Plaintiff a. C has filed an undertaking in the amount of: S 
b. [L has not filed an undertaking. 

Dated: / 

Ray _Raft, President 
(Type o r print name of applicant) 

By: 
(Name and tit le) 

(Signature of applicant) 

15. ~ All facts contained herein are within the declarant's persona! knowledge as shown by the following . 

Declarant negotiated the disputed contract, and is personally familiar 
with all details concerning it. 

DECLARATION 

I certify (de::lare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that th is declaration is executed 

on (Date) . at (Place) . Los Angeles, California. 

Ray Raft aka Farokh Reza 
Rafatdjah 

(Type or print name ) 

16. Total number of pages attached: 

15 2 A Form Approved by the 
Jud icial Council of Californ ia 

E ttec t,ve January 1. 1977 

PAGE THREE 

APPLICATION FOR ATTACHMENT, 
TEMPORARY PRnTS:f'TI\/C nnnr-n ---

(Signature of declaranl) 
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NAME AND ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY: TELEPHONE NO.: FOR COURT USE ONLY 

GEORGE C. HALVERS EN 213/629-1816 
A Professional Corporation 
643 South Olive Street, Suite 430 
Los Angeles, California 90014 

ATTOnNEY FOR Plaintiff 
Insert name of court . judicial district or branch court. if any, and post office and street address: 

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT 
111 North Hill Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

PLAINTIFF: 

MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation 

DEFENDANT: 

THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, a foreign government and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND HEARING FOR CASE NUMBER: 

[X] RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER 

Q ORDER FOR ISSUANCE OF KxJ WRIT OF ATTACHMENT D ADDITIONAL WRITS OF ATTACHMENT 

1. Notice to defendant (Name) : .TaE ;ISL,AMI.C. GOVERNME.N'r OF . IMN 

2. Plaintiff has filed an application for 

a. [xJ a right to attach order and writ of attachment . (Check items 4a, 4b and 4d(1)) 

b. D a writ of attachment. (Check item 4d(2) ) 

c. D an additional writ of attachment. (Check item 4d(2)) 

3. A hearing on plaintiff's application will be held in this court as follows: 

a. Date: . . . . . . Time: . . . . . . . . . D Dept. D Div. D Rm. No.: ... 

156 

b. Address of court: 

4. You are notif ied that 

Los Angeles Superior Court 
111 North Hill Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

a. [X] A right to attach order will be issued ii the court finds that plaintiff's claim is probably valid and the other requirements 

for issuing the order are established. This hearing is not for the purpose of determining whether the claim is actually valid. 

Determination of the actual validity of the claim will be made in subsequent proceedings in the action and will not be affected 

by the decision at the hearing on the application for the order. 

b. [RJ If you desire to oppose the issuance of a right to attach order. you must file with this court and serve on plaintiff no later 

than five days prior to the date set for hearing in item 3, a notice of opposition and supporting affidavit as required 

by CCP 484 060. 

c. If a right to attach order is or has been issued, a writ of attachment will be issued to attach your property described in plaintiff's 

application unless the court determines that such property is exempt from attachment or that its value clearly exceeds the amount 

necessary to satisfy the amount to be secured by the attachment. However, since the right to attach order will not necessarily 

be limited to your property described in plaintiff's application, a writ of attachment may later be issued to attach other of your 

nonexempt property. 

(Continued on reverse side) 

At least 20 days prior to the hearing, the defendant shall be served with a copy of this notice and other documents required by either CCP 484.040 
or CCP 484.330. as appropriate. The word "plaintitt" includes cross-complainant, " defendant" includes cross-defendant , singular includes the plural 
and masculine inclu'1es feminine and neuter. 

76N355A 1-77 
RC068 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND HEARING FOR 
Form Approved bv the ltll~LJT T~ AT-ra,...11 ,..,_.,... ___ • ••- •••-•-- ---



d. If you claim that all or some portion of the property described in plaintiff's application is exempt from attachment. you must, 

no later than five days prior to this hearing 

(1) CZ) include your claim of exemption in your notice of opposition filed and served pursuant to CCP 484.060 or file and 

serve a separate claim of exemption with respect to the property as provided in CCP 484.070. 

(2) D file with the court and serve on plaintiff a claim of exemption with respect to the property as provided In CCP 484.350. 

II you fail to prove that such property is exempt, any further claim of exemption to such property will be barred in the absence 

of a showing of change in circumstances occurring alter expiration ·of the lime for claiming exemptions. 

e. Claims of exemption resulting from a change of circumstances, whether after denial of a previous claim or expiration of the 

time for claiming exemptions, may be asserted as provided in CCP 482.100. 

f. You may obtain a determination al the hearing whether property not described in the application is exempt from attachment. 

. Your failure to claim that property not described in the application is exempt from attachment will not preclude you from making 

a claim of exemption with respect to such property at a later time. 

g. Either you or your attorney or both of you may be present at the hearing. 

h. YOU MAY SEEK THE ADVICE OF AN ATTORNEY AS TO ANY MATTER CONNECTED WITH PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION. SUCH 

ATTORNEY SHOULD BE CONSULTED PROMPTLY SO THAT HE MAY ASSIST YOU BEFORE THE TIME SET FOR HEARING. 

Dated: .. . . . . . . 

JOHN P. KRAVE 
(Signature of (Attorney for) Plaintiff) 

( 
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NAM[ ANO ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NO .. FOR COURT USE ONLY 

GEORGE C. HALVERS.EN 213/629-1816 
A Professional Corporation 
643 South Olive Street, 
Los Angeles, California 

Suite 430 
90014 

ATTORNEY FOR Pl:=tint-iff -! 

Insert name of court, judicial district or bran ch court , if any, and post oltice and str~et address: 

LOS ANGELES .SUPERIOR, COURI' 
111 North Hill Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

PLAINTIFF: 

MRI' SYSTEMS CORPORATIOt~, a corporation 

DEFENDANT: 

THE ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, a foreign government 

CASE NUMBER: 
NOTICE OF ATTACHMENT 

NOTICE TO PERSON SERVED (Name) : . 'rH;E: .ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT. OF lBAN . 
Plaintiff in this action seeks to attach property in which defendant has an interest. The property is described in the accompanying Writ of Attachment 

and Order for Issuance of Writ of Attachment. 

1. Cg You are served as a defendant. You have the right to\be represented by an attorney in this action. An undertaking has been filed by 

plaintiff. 

a. You have the right to object to the undertaking on the grounds of the insufficiency of the sureties or the amount of the undertaking. 

You may apply for an order to substitute an undertaking for your property which has been or is subject to being attached. 

b. You have a duty to release tangible personal property to the levying officer. D Your farm products or inventory of a going business 

have been or are subject to attachment; you have the rights and duties specified in CCP 488.360. 

c. You may claim any available exemption for your property. 

d. You may apply for a release of the attachment to the extent that the value of your interest in the property exceeds the amount necessary 

to satisfy the attachment. 

e. You may apply to the court for an order modifying or vacating any temporary protective order in the interests of justice or for an order 

terminating the same upon filing an undertaking. 

f. If the writ of attachment has been issued against you as a nonresident, you may have th e right to attach order set aside by filing a 

general appearance. 

g. If the writ of attachment was issued on an ex parte application, you may apply for an order that the right to attach order be set aside, 

the writ quashed, and any property levied upon pursuant to the writ be released. 

h. II you recover judgment against plaintiff, you may apply for a release of all property attached by plaint iff under the Writ of Attachment. 

If judgment is recovered against you and you appeal , you have the right to obtain the release of your property by filing a sufficient 

undertaking. 

2. D You are served as a nondefendant 

57 

a. D Person with an interest in the real property. 

b. D Occupant of the real property. 

c. D Person in possession of the tangible personal property . 

d. D Legal owner of the motor vehicle or vessel. 

e. D Account debtor obligated on the chattel paper . You have the duty to make any payments required under the chattel paper to 

the levying officer. 

f. D Account debtor under the account receivable or chose in action. 

g. D Insurer under the insurance policy. 

h. D Obligee of the account debtor or insurer. 

i. D Financial institution. 

j. D Person in whose name the deposit account is held. 

k. D Person in possession of the negotiable instrument, negotiable document, or money not in a deposit account. 

(Continued on reverse side) 

Copies of the Order for Issuance of Writ of Attachment and the Writ of Attachment must be served wi th this notice. The word " pla intiff" includes 
cross-complainant, "defendant" includes c ross-deler.dant , singular ir.cludes the plural, and masculine inc ludes feminine and neuter. 
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I. D Person in possession of chattel paper. You have the duty to deliver to the levying officer any payments required by chattel paper 

described in the accompanying Writ of Attachment and made to you by the account debtor after the date of this levy. 

m. D Person in possession of securities held in escrow pursuant to the Corporate Securities Law or person in possession of securities 

surrendered to the issuer. 

n. D Obligor under the negotiable instrument or negotiable document. You may pay the amount owing on the negotiable instrument 

or document to the levying officer. 

o. C Judgment debtor. 

p. C Personal representative of a decedent to whose estate the personal property belongs. You have the duty to report all attachments 

of personal property to the probate court when any petition for ,distribution is filed . Such attachment shall not impair your powers 

over the property for the purposes of administration. If a decree orders distribution to the defendant, the property shall be delivered 

to the officer making the levy, but not until the decree distributing the interest has become final. 

3. If you claim an interest in personal property described in the accompanying Writ of Attachment , you have a right to file a third party cla im 

under CCP 689. 

4. If you have an interest in the property attached or sought to be attached, as a defendant, or as determined pursuant to CCP 689, and the 

property is perishable or will greatly deteriorate or depreciate in value, or for other good reason , you may apply by noticed motion for an order 

that such property be sold , or that a receiver be appointed, or that the levying officer take charge of, cultivate, care for, preserve, collect , 

harvest, pack , or sell such property. The court may order any receiver to be paid from the proceeds of the sale of your property . 

5. You may recover damages for wrongful attachment. 

6. You may object to the undertaking ii you claim an interest in funds on deposit not standing in the name of defendant alone or in property 

in a safe deposit box rented other than to the defendant. 

7. If you are in possession of tangible personal property belonging to the defendant and described in the accompanying Writ of Attachment, you 

have the right to demand, at any time, that the levying officer take such property into his custody. 

8. Persons in possession of defendant's personal property, account debtors of the defendant and persons obligated to the defendant on a negotiable 

instrument. upon being served with a copy of the Writ and Notice of Attachment. may be liable to the plaintiff for the value of defendant's 

interest in the respective property. (CCP 488.550). 

NOTICE TO. ACCOUNT DEBTOR, JUDGMENT DEBTOR OR PERSON IN POSSESSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY. Failure, within ten (10) 

days after service of the Writ of Attachment and this Notice, to give to the levying officer upon his request a memorandum describing any 

of defendant's property in your possession, or any debt owed to the defendant:')which is levied upon. stating its value or amount due, may 

subject you to liability for payment of costs of obtaining this information. If you deny you possess any property of the defendant, or owe 

the defendant any debt. you shall so state in your memorandum. You may mail your memorandum to the address speci fied in item 9 or 

give it to th e levying off icer. 

Items 9 through 13 are to be completed by the levying officer before service of this notice. 

9. Address to which account debtor , judgment debtor or person in possession of personal property may send the required memorandum: 

10. D The Writ of Attachment and this notice were recorded on (Date): 

11 . D A copy of the Writ of Attachment and this Notice were filed on (Date) :. 

a. Titl e of court and location: 

b. Case number: . . 

c. Titl e of case: 

in . 

12. D A notice was filed with the Secretary of State D under CCP 488.340 D under CCP 488.360(c) on (Date): 

13. D A notice was filed with the Department of Motor Vehicles on (Date) 

(Type or print name) (S ignature of Levying Otticer) 

. . . County. 

with the clerk of the court . 



1. ~~~IE >-IND ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NO.: FOR COURT USE ONLY 

GEORGE C. HALVERSEN 213/629-1816 
A Professional Corporation 
643 South Olive Street, Suite 430 
Los Angeles, California 90014 

ATTORNEY FOR Plaintiff 
Insert name of court. 1ud1c1al district or branch court . i f any. and post office and street address: 

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURI' 
111 North Hill Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

PLA INTIFF . 
MRT SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation 

DEFENDANT 

THE ISI.AMIC GOVERNMENT OF IRAN, a foreign government and OOES 1-50, Inclusive 

[x] RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER AFTER HEARING CASE NUMBER : 

[x] ORDER FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT _OF ATTACHMENT AFTER HEARING 

161 

1. The application of plaintitf (Name): MRI' . SYSTEMS .CORPORATION,. a corporation . . . . . . . . . 

for a CxJright to attach order and order for issuance of writ of attachment Dorder for issuance of writ of attachment 

against the property of defendant (Name): TBE ISLAMIC . GOVEBNMEN'l' OF. I.RAN, a .foreign go:v~nment . 
came on for hearing as follows (Check boxes in item 1 c and d to indicate personal presence) 

a. Judge (Name): 

b. Hearing date: . . . . . Time: . 

c . Plaintiff (Name) [X] MRI'. SY$TEMS . CORl?Qfilll.TIQN . 
THE ISIAMIC GOVERN­

d. Defendant (Name) KJ MEN'r OF IRAN. 

. D Div. D Dept. D Room No.: . . 

. Attorney (Name): ~ . GEORGE C. HALVERSEN 

. Attorney (Name): D . 
FINDINGS 

2. The Court finds 

a. Defendant is a Ocorporation □partnership Dunincorporated association Oindividual. ?S_ - A foreign goven 
b. [R] The claim upon which the application is based is one upon which an attachment may be issued. 

c. ~ Plaintiff has established the probable validity of the claim upon which the application is based. 

d. C3J The attachment is not sought for a purpose other than the recovery on the claim upon which the application is based. 

e. CxJ Defendant failed to prove that all of the property described in plaintiff's application is exempt from attachment . 

f. D The following property of defendant. described in plaintiff 's application, is exempt from attachment (Specify): 

g . D The following property. not described in plaintiff 's application , claimed by defendant to be exempt 

(1) D is exempt from attachment (Specify): 

(2) D is not exempt from attachment (Specify): 

h. ~ An undertaking in the amount of: $7,500 .00. is required before a writ shall issue. 

and plaintiff 0has 0has not filed an undertaking in that amount .. 

i. D A Right to Attach Order pursuant to Deep 484.090 (On hearing) Deep 485.220 (Ex parte) was issued on 

(Date):. 

j. D The Court pursuant to CCP 485.240 found plaintiff is entitled to a Right to Attach Order on (Date): . 

k . D Other (Specify): 

(Continued on reverse side) 

The word ·· p1aint1ff ' includes cross-complainant . ··defendanr· includes cross-defenda nt. singular includes the plural. and masculine includes feminine 
and neuter. 

Form Approved by the 
Judic ial Council of California 

Effective .l~n 1 1Q77 

RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER AFTER HEARING 76R501B 1-77 CCP482040, 484.090, 

AND ORDER FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF RC073 !:~-~~~- !~! ~!~· ~~~ ~!~· 
...... ~ .. -■ ···-· · -



ORDER 

I -3 . IT IS ORDERED 

a. Gu Plaintiff has a right to attach property of defendant (Name) .THE. ISLAMIC GOVERNMENT OF . IRAN . 
in the amount of:$ 6,000 ,.250. 00 

b. D The property described in items 21 and 2g(1) of the findings is exempt and shall not be attached . 

c . [JD The clerk shall issue a writ of attachment nforthwith [R]upon the filing of an undertaking in the amount 

of : $ 7,500 .. 00 . . against the property of defendant described below or in attachment 3c . 

(1) D Real property , standing in the name of defendant or any other person. (Describe property ; state name and address 

of other person in the manner required by CCP 488 310): 

(2) D Tang ible personal property in the possession of defendant or any other person. (Describe; state name and address 

of other person): 

(3) D Farm products or inventory of a going business. (Describe): 

(4) D Motor vehicles or vessels which are equipment of a going business and for which a cert ificate of ownership has 

been issued by the Department of Motor Vehicles. (Describe): 

(5) D Equipment of a going business (Other than in item 3c(4) ). (Describe): 

(6) D Crops growing on or timber to be cut standing upon real property in the name of defendant or any other person . 

(State location of and describe; state name and address of other person in i he manner required by CCP 488.010 

and CCP 488.36Q(c)): 

(7) [xJ Money of an individual defendant 

(a) D located on the premises where a trade. cusiness or profession is conducted by defendant 

(b) D in excess of $1,000 elsewhere than on the premises wh ere a trade, business or profession is conducted 

by defendant and not in deposit accounts 

(c) D located in a deposit account in excess of $1,000 

(d) KXJ in excess of an aggregate amount of $1 ,000 located Ix] in deposit accounts Din a deposit account 

and money located elsewhere than on the premises where a trade, business or profession is conducted 

by defendant. 

(8) D Other property (CCP 488.370-488.430 and CCP 487 .010 Describe): 

(9) D Any property for which a method of levy is provided (Use only for other than individual defendant). 

d. D Defendant (Name):. . . . . . 

. ( D who was personally present when the following order was pronounced orally by the court) 

shall transfer to the levying officer possession of Oany documentary evidence in defendant's possession of title to any 

property described in item 3c; D any documentary evidence in defendant's possession of debt owed to defendant 

described in item 3c; D ,the following property in defendant's possession (Specify): 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: Failure to comply with this order may subject you to being held in contempt of court. 

e. D Other: 

f. Total number of boxes checked in item 3: . 5 
Dated 

(Type or print name) 

( 

(Signature of Judge) 

( 





t, 




